
1

BOSE INSTITUTE
KOLKATA

BIDDING  DOCUMENTS

For Tender Notice No.

BI/E.GOV/2015-16/01 dt. 12.01.2016

To be addressed to:

The Sr. Prof. & Incharge, Registrar’s Office, 
Bose Institute, Centenary Building,

P-1/12, CIT Scheme – VII -M
Kolkata – 700054  (INDIA)



2

BOSE INSTITUTE
Centenary Building,

P-1/12, CIT Scheme – VII / M, Kankurgachi,
Kolkata – 700054  (INDIA)

CHAPTER – I: INVITATION TO BIDS

Director, Bose Institute, Kolkata, West Bengal, India invites sealed offers in Single bid 
system from reputed manufacturers or their Authorized Dealers for the supply, 
installation and commissioning of the following equipments:

Sl. No. Name of the instrument Bid security (EMD) 
1. MNC Branded Server with 

accessories 
INR 10,000.00

Tender Notice No. :  BI/E.GOV/2015-16/01 dt. 12.01.2016

Last date & Time for Submission :  03rd February, 2016 upto 14:00 hours

Date/Time for opening of bids :  03rd February 2016  at 15:00 hours

Venue of Bid Opening :  Centenary Building, Bose Institute,
    Seminar Room (Annexe Block),
    P-1/12, C.I.T. Scheme – VII / M,
    Kankurgachi, Kolkata – 700054

Submission of tender :   Tender Box at Import Cell 
    At 1st floor in Annexe Block 
    Centenary Building, Bose Institute
    P-1/12, C.I.T. Scheme – VII / M

Serial no. and name of the instrument shall be mentioned on the envelope 
positively.

The Techno-Commercial bids will be opened in the presence of representatives of 
tenderers who choose to attend.  If the date of opening happens to be a holiday, the bids 
shall be opened on the next working day at the same time.  Fax/email bids or 
Late/Delayed tenders shall not be considered.  

Director, Bose Institute reserves the right to accept or reject any or all tenders 
either in part or in full.  The reasons for rejecting the tender of a prospective bidder 
will be disclosed only when enquiries are made.

Sr. Prof. & Incharge, Registrar’s Office



3

CHAPTER – II: INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS

A. INTRODUCTION

1. Eligible Bidders
1.1 This Invitation for Bids is open to all manufacturers or their dealers specifically 

authorized by the manufacturers to quote on their behalf for this tender as per 
Manufacturer’s Authorization form specified.

2. Cost of Bidding
2.1 The Bidder shall bear all costs associated with the preparation and submission of its 

bid, and “the Purchaser", will in no case be responsible or liable for these costs, 
regardless of the conduct or outcome of the bidding process.

B.   THE BIDDING DOCUMENTS

3. Cost of Bid Document

Tender documents are available free of cost at Bose Institute website 
http://www.jcbose.ac.in Interested and eligible bidders may download the same 
directly from the website. No request for the tender document shall be entertained.  

4. Amendment To Bid Document
4.1 At any time prior to the deadline for submission of bids, the Purchaser may, for any 

reason, make amendments, such amendments shall form an integral part of bid 
documents and it make to the bidding documents shall amount to an amendment of 
relevant clauses of the Bid Document.

4.2 Normally no interim queries will be entertained. However, for any specific 
clarifications on any aspect of the tender, the prospective bidders may write to: 
The Convener, Tender Opening Committee (bipurchase@jcbose.ac.in). 
Request for clarifications, if any, should reach at least 08 days before the bid 
opening date.

4.3 All prospective bidders are required to keep a watch on the Bose Institute website 
http://www.jcbose.ac.in about any amendment to the tender document or any 
clarification to the queries raised by the bidders.  The Purchaser reserves the right to 
reject the bids if the bids are submitted without taking into account these 
amendments/clarifications. In order to allow prospective bidders reasonable time to 
make the amendments taking into account in preparing their bids, the Purchaser, at 
its discretion, may extend the deadline for the submission of bids.

C.   PREPARATION OF BIDS

5. Language of Bid
The Bid prepared by the Bidder and all correspondence and documents relating to 
the bid exchanged by the bidder and the purchaser shall be written in English 
language.

5.1 Provided that any printed literature furnished by the bidder may be written in 
another language but it is to be accompanied by an English translation of its 
pertinent passage(s) duly signed and verified as true English translation.  The 

http://www.jcbose.ac.in
mailto:bipurchase@jcbose.ac.in
http://www.jcbose.ac.in


4

responsibility for the correctness of the translation will be solely and completely on 
the bidder and the Purchaser will not be responsible for any loss/likely loss due to 
error in translation whatsoever. In such cases, for the purpose of interpretation of 
the bid, the English translation shall only prevail.

5.2 Techno-Commercial Bid shall also include the following :
(i) Bid Security/ EMD as specified in the invitation to bids;
(ii) Manufacturer’s Authorization Form (Chapter III) ;
(iii) The Comprehensive Annual Maintenance Contract (CAMC) terms & 

conditions detailing the exclusions, if any.
6. Bid Prices

6.1 Bidders are requested to give their final and best offer. Techno-Commercial 
Discussions may be held with the Lowest Bidder only, if necessary.
(i) The price of the goods, quoted should be (ex-works, ex-factory, ex-

showroom, ex-warehouse, or off-the-shelf, as applicable), inclusive of all 
duties and sales and other taxes already paid or payable.  For foreign bidders 
who would quotes through their authorized Indian agents, prices should be 
quoted as CIF/CIP, Kolkata.

(ii) Taxes: The amount payable on account of Excise Duty, Customs Duty and 
other applicable taxes (VAT/CST/Service) should be mentioned clearly. If 
there is no explicit mention of taxes in your offer then quoted price will 
be deemed inclusive of such taxes. No other charges except those 
mentioned clearly in the quotation will be paid.

(iii) For indigenous bidders rates should be quoted FOR, Bose Institute, Kolkata 
inclusive of packing, forwarding, installation and commissioning charges 
documentation, freight and insurance charges etc.  If ex-works prices are 
quoted then packing, forwarding, transportation, freight, insurance, 
documentation charges etc. must be clearly mentioned separately. Vague 
terms like “packing, forwarding, transportation, freight, insurance, 
documentation charges etc. extra” without mentioning the specific 
amount/percentage of these charges will NOT be accepted.  Such offers shall 
be treated as incomplete and rejected. Where there is no mention of 
packing, forwarding, freight, insurance charges, documentation, freight 
and insurance charges such offers shall be summarily rejected as 
incomplete.

7. Documents Establishing Goods' Eligibility and Conformity to Bid 
Document

7.1 The documentary evidence of the goods and services eligibility shall consist of a 
statement of the country of origin of the goods and services offered which shall 
be confirmed by a certificate of origin at the time of shipment.

7.2 The bid security may be forfeited, if a Bidder withdraws its bid during the period 
of bid validity specified by the Bidder on the Bid Form.



5

D.   SUBMISSION OF BIDS

7.3 The inner and outer envelopes shall: 
Be addressed to the Purchaser at the following address:
                                                  Sr. Prof. & Incharge, Registrar’s Office,

Bose Institute,
Centenary Building,
P-1/12, CIT Scheme-VII/M,
Kankurgachi,
Kolkata – 700054 (WB) INDIA

7.4 If the outer envelope is not sealed and marked, the Purchaser will assume no 
responsibility for the bid's misplacement or premature opening.

7.5 Telex, Cable, Fax or e-mail bids will be rejected.
7.6 Envelopes containing the bids shall be dropped in the Tender Box earmarked for 

the relevant tender notification, envelopes dropped in places other than the Tender 
box will not be considered.  It will be the sole responsibility of the bidder to ensure 
that the bids are dropped at the specified box only.

7.7 Name of the instrument with Sl. No. shall be mentioned in the envelop without fail.
8. Deadline for Submission of Bids

Bids must be received by the Purchaser at the address specified here not later than 
the time and date specified in the Invitation for Bids. In the event of the specified 
date for the submission of Bids being declared a holiday for the Purchaser, the Bids 
will be received upto the appointed time on the next working day or at any other 
date and time to be specified by the purchaser in it’s website.

9. Late Bids
Any bid received by the Purchaser after the deadline for submission of bids 
prescribed by the Purchaser will be rejected.

E.   OPENING AND EVALUATION OF BIDS

10. Opening of Bids by the Purchaser
10.1 The Purchaser will open all Bids received within due date and time -  as per the 

schedule given in invitation to bid.
10.2 The firm is at liberty to be present or authorise a representative to be present during 

opening of bid at the time and date as specified.
11. Warranty
11.1 The Supplier shall warrant that the Goods supplied under this Contract are new, 

unused, of the most recent or current models and that they incorporate all recent 
improvements in design and materials unless provided otherwise in the Contract.  
The Supplier shall further warrant that all Goods supplied under this Contract shall 
have no defect arising from design, materials or workmanship (except when the 



6

design and/or material is required by the Purchaser's Specifications) or from any act 
or omission of the Supplier, that may develop under normal use of the supplied 
Goods in the conditions prevailing in the country of final destination. The warranty 
should be comprehensive and on site.

11.2 This warranty shall remain valid for 36 months after the Goods or any portion 
thereof as the case may be, have been delivered to and accepted at the final 
destination and installed indicated in the Contract, or for 18 months after the date of 
shipment whichever period concludes earlier, unless specified otherwise.

12. Bid Security or Earnest money deposit (EMD)

12.1 The Bidder shall furnish, as part of its bid, a bid security for an amount as specified   
in the Invitation for Bids/NIT. The bid security is required to protect the Purchaser 
against the risk of Bidder's conduct, which would warrant the security's forfeiture. 

12.2 (i) Pay order / demand draft on any nationalized bank ; OR
12.4 Bid Security should be submitted in a separate envelope superscribed with ‘Bid 

Security’ for the Equipment -----------’ ‘Tender Notice No. -------------’
12.5 Unsuccessful bidder's bid security will be discharged as promptly as possible but 

not later than 15 days after the expiration of the period of bid validity or placement 
of order which ever is later. No interest  shall  be paid on the EMD.   

12.6 The successful Bidder's bid security will be discharged upon the Bidder furnishing 
the performance security in cases where it is mentioned in the purchase order.

12.7 The bid security may be forfeited :
(i) If a Bidder withdraws its bid during the period of bid validity specified by 

the Bidder on the Bid Form; or
(ii) In case of a successful Bidder, if the Bidder fails to furnish order 

acceptance within 30 days of the order and/or fails to furnish Performance 
Security.

(iii) Bid Security should be submitted in favour of “Director, Bose Institute”.
13 Payment
13.1 The general conditions of payment for any indigenous items are 100% 

payment after successful installation & commissioning of the equipment. In 
case the equipment does not need any installation & commissioning the 
period shall be reckoned from the date of delivery & inspection. 

13.2 The Supplier's request(s) for payment shall be made to the Purchaser in 
writing, accompanied by an invoice describing, as appropriate, the Goods 
delivered and the Services performed, and by documents and upon 
fulfilment of other obligations stipulated in the contract.

13.3 Payments shall be made promptly by the Purchaser after submission of the 
invoice or claim by the Supplier.

13.4 Payment shall be made in currency as indicated in the order.
14. Performance Security
14.1 Performance security amounting to 10% of the order value has to be 

submitted within 10 days of receipt of the notification of contract 
award/purchase order, in the form of Bank Guarantee issued by a 
Nationalized/Scheduled bank located in India on the format provided in the 
bidding documents. OR 



7

(i) Indian manufacturers/suppliers or Authorized Indian Agents of the Foreign 
Principals can submit the performance security on behalf of their foreign 
principals in the form of Bank Guarantee 

(ii) Foreign Principals can submit performance security directly in the form of 
bank guarantee on the format provided in the bidding documents from any 
bank but the same has to be certified by a scheduled bank having branch in 
Kolkata, India.

14.2 The performance security shall be valid for a period of 60 days following 
the date of completion of the Supplier's performance obligations. The 
performance Security shall be discharged by the Purchaser and returned to 
the Supplier on expiry.

15. Period of Validity of Bids
15.1 Bids shall remain valid for 90 days after the date of bid opening 

prescribed by the Purchaser.  A bid valid for a shorter period may be 
rejected by the Purchaser as non-responsive.

16 Order Acceptance
16.1 The successful bidder should submit acceptance of the Purchase Order 

immediately but not later than 30 days in any case from the date of issue of 
the Purchase Order failing which it shall be presumed that the vendor is not 
interested and his bid security is liable to be forfeited.

17 Delivery and Documents 
17.1 Delivery of the goods should be made within a maximum of 8 weeks from 

the date of placement of purchase order. 



8

CHAPTER – III: MANUFACTURERS' AUTHORIZATION FORM

No.                                                                                                    Dated __________                  

The Director,
Bose Institute,
P-1/12, CIT Scheme-VII/M,
Kolkata – 700054 (W.B.) India

Dear Sir:                                        

I/We                                                           who are established and reputable 
manufacturers of                                                                               having factories at -----
----------------------- (address of factory) do hereby authorize M/s. -----------                                     
(Name and address of Agent) to submit a bid, negotiate and receive the order from you 
against your tender enquiry.

No company or firm or individual other than M/s.                                        is 
authorized to bid, and conclude the contract in regard to this business.

I/We hereby extend our full guarantee and warranty for the goods and services 
offered by the above firm.

Yours faithfully,

      (Name)

            (Name of manufacturers)

Note: This letter of authority should be on the letterhead of the manufacturer and 
should be signed by a person competent and having the power of attorney to bind 
the manufacturer.  



9

CHAPTER – IV: PERFORMANCE SECURITY FORM
(To be executed by a scheduled Bank in India on non-judicial stamp paper)

To
The Director,
Bose Institute,
P-1/12, CIT Scheme-VII/M,
Kolkata – 700054  (W.B.) India

Dear Sir,

Sub: Your Contract No. --------------------------------------------------dated  -----------------for            

 -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

1. You have entered into a contract with reference no as given above with 
____________________________________________ (herein after referred to as the 
contractor) for the supply, installation, and commissioning of 
_______________________ (herein after referred to as stores) for the price and on the 
terms and conditions contained in the said contract.

2. In accordance with the terms of said contract, the contractor has undertaken to produce a 
bank guarantee for Rs. ______ (Rupees _________________________ only) being 10 % 
of the total value of the said stores supplied to you, for the due fulfilment of its 
obligations to you for due performance as per the contract during warranty period.

3. In consideration thereof, we hereby expressly, irrevocably and unconditionally undertake 
and guarantee as principal obligator on behalf of the contractor that in the event you 
submit a written demand to us that the contractor has not performed according to the 
contractual obligations included in the said contract, we will pay you on written demand, 
without demur and without reference to the contractor any sum up to a maximum amount 
of Rs _______________ (Rupees ____________________________ only).Your demand 
shall be conclusive evidence to us that such payment is due under the terms of the said 
contract. Payment by us to you will be made within thirty (30) days from receipt of your 
request making reference to this guarantee and on demand.

4. This guarantee shall not be revoked without your express consent and shall not be 
affected by your granting any indulgence to the contractor, which shall include but not be 
limited to postponement from time to time of the exercise of any powers vested in you or 
any right which you may have against the contractor and to exercise the same in any 
manner at any time and either to forbear or to enforce any covenant contained or implied 
in the said contract or any other course or remedy or security available to you, and our 
Bank shall not be released from its obligations under this guarantee by your exercising 
any of your rights with reference to matters aforesaid or any of them or by reason of any 
other act or forbearance or other acts of omission or commission on your part or any 



10

other indulgence shown by you or by any other matter or thing whatsoever which under 
law would, but for this provision, have the effect of relieving our Bank from its 
obligation under this guarantee.

5. Not withstanding anything herein contained, our liability under this guarantee is restricted 
to Rs _________________(Rupees ____________________________ only) and the 
guarantee shall remain in force up to and including the__________ 
___________________ day of being reported to us by you and returned to us duly 
discharged.

6. Unless a demand or claim under this guarantee is made on us in writing on or before the 
aforesaid expiry date as provided above or unless this guarantee is extended by us all 
your rights under this guarantee shall be proscribed and we shall be discharged from the 
liabilities hereunder.

7. This guarantee shall not be affected by any change in the constitution of our Bank or of 
the contractor or for any other reason whatsoever.

Date: Signature...............................

Place: Seal of Bankers

(Complete Address/Contact Details with Tel./Fax/email etc)

Witness: 

1. .......................................

2. .......................................



11

CHAPTER – V :  DETAILED TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION

Brief description of the store Qty.
SERVER ( MNC Branded )
 1x Intel Xeon E5-2430L v2 2.40Ghz, 15M Cache, 7.2 GT/s QPI, Turbo, 6C, 

60W, Max Memory 1600MHz
 Chassis with up to 8 x 3.5” Hot Plug Hard Drives & 1600 MHz RDIMMS
 24GB ( 3x 8GB RDIMM, 1600 MT/s, Low Volt, Dual Rank, x8 Data 

Width)
 3x 300GB 15K RPM, 6 Gbps SAS 3.5” Hot Plug Hard Drive
 PERC H310 Integrated RAID Controller, Full Height
 Heat Sink, 16x SATA DVD + / - RW Drive
 Power Distribution Board for Hot Plug Power Supplies
 Dual, Hot-plug, Redundant Power Supply (1+1), 495W
 PERC Cable for 3.5” 8HD Hot Plug Chassis
 18.5” Wide Screen Monitor with LED Back Light
 Deskside cord , 1xPower Cord, GType, 230V
 Integrated Broadcom BCM5720 1000 Base-T Ethernet controller, dual ports
 LCD display, USB Mouse & Keyboard
 Option to set power management profile to Maximum Performance , 

iDRAC7 Express
Software : Electronic System Documentation and OpenManage DVD Kit
Service: Technical Support
Warranty : 3 yr. Onsite Service

1

Windows Server 2012  R2 Standard Edition
1

KVM Switch 4 port 1

PC Cloning and Database Mirroring between existing Server and the new 
one to be done by the vendor.


